DRY HOLE ANALYSIS AND UPSIDE POTENTIAL OF
BADAR SOUTH-01 WELL, CENTRAL INDUS BASIN
PAKISTAN

oMMV,

> - S,
13 TR A
g et kTN

2 E T

By

MUHAMMAD WAQAS ASHRAF
MUHAMMAD ZOHAIB ASLAM

ALI MEHBOOB

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences

Bahria University, Islamabad

2017



DRY HOLE ANALYSIS AND UPSIDE POTENTIAL OF
BADAR SOUTH-01 WELL, CENTRAL INDUS BASIN
PAKISTAN

UNIy,
e
A
& o i i Ay

2 E T

A thesis submitted to Bahria University Islamabad, in partial fulfillment of the
requirement of the degree of BS in Geology

MUHAMMAD WAQAS ASHRAF
MUHAMMAD ZOHAIB ASLAM
ALI MEHBOOB

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences

Bahria University, Islamabad

2017



ABSTRACT

The study area, Ghauspur block lies in district Sukkur, Pakistan. The block
covers the area of 2435.40 Km? and is almost 71 meters above the sea level.
Geologically, the area lies on the southern margin of Central Indus Basin and is
characterized as extensional tectonic regime. The research work was carried out to
identify the possible reasons of failure to produce hydrocarbons in Badar South-01 well.
Sui Main Limestone is a proven reservoir in the surrounding of Badar South-01 well,
so there is no issue with source rock and top seal. Well correlation and isopach mapping
is used to delineate dry hole analysis of Badar South-01. Sui Main Limestone reservoir
zone was identified as potential candidate for lithology identification, volume of shale,
porosity, net reservoir calculation after application of cut-off, resistivity of water, water
saturation and hydrocarbon saturation Average total thickness of Sui Main Limestone
in the study area varies from 130 m to 135 m and average net reservoir thickness from
40m to 50m. The possible reason for dry hole of Badar South-01 well could be that

hydrocarbons breached out due to lateral seal failure.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We offer our humblest and sincerest words of thanks to Almighty ALLAH who
bestowed upon us the potential and ability to contribute the already existing ocean of
knowledge.

We wish to express our sincere and deep sense of gratitude to our supervisor,
Mr. Sagib Mehmood, Senior Assistant Professor, Department of Earth and
Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad who provided us invaluable

guidance, continuous support, advice, and supervision throughout this work.

We also pay our thanks to Hafiz Shahzad Anjum “Geologist from Pakistan
Petroleum Ltd”, who reviewed this research work and endowed us with his valuable

time.

We also owe special thanks to Professor Dr. Tahseenullah Khan, Head of
Department, Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad for his

cooperation and assistance that made us able to complete this research.

Last but not least, we are indebted to our parents and family members for their

moral and financial support throughout our educational careers.



CONTENTS

Page
ABSTRACT i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS i
CONTENTS iii
FIGURES Y
TABLES Vi

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1. General statement 1
1.2. Obijective 1
1.3. Data source 1
1.4. Area of study 2
CHAPTER 2
REGIONAL GEOLOGY

2.1. Regional geological setting 4
2.2. Indus basin 5
2.2.1.  Central Indus Basin 5
2.3. Main units of Central Indus Basin 5
2.3.1.  Punjab Platform 5
2.3.2.  Sulaiman Depression 6
2.3.3.  Sulaiman Fold Belt 6
2.4. Structure style of Central Indus Basin 6
2.5. Stratigraphy of study area 8
2.6. Borehole stratigraphy of study area 9
2.7. Petroleum system 10
2.7.1.  Hydrocarbon traps 10
2.7.2.  Source rocks 10
2.7.3.  Reservoir rocks 11
2.7.4.  Seal rocks 11
2.7.5.  Overburden rocks 11
2.8. Petroleum play 11



3.1
3.2.
3.2.1.
3.2.2.
3.2.3.
3.2.4.
3.2.5.
3.2.6.
3.2.7.
3.2.8.
3.2.9.
3.2.10.
3.3.
3.4.

4.1.
4.2.
4.3.
4.4.

CHAPTER 3
METHODOLOGY
Data collection
Petrophysical interpretation workflow
Data availability
Well log data preparation
Qualitative interpretation
Volume of shale
Matrix and lithology identification
Porosity calculation
Water resistivity calculation
Saturation of water calculation
Fluid volume calculation
Reservoir typing
Isopach maps
Correlations
CHAPTER 4
PETROPHYSICAL INTERPETATION
Petrophysical model tracks description
Petrophysical interpretation of Badar South-01
Correlations
Isopach maps

Results and Discussion
CONCLUSION
RECOMMENDATION
REFERENCES

12
13
13
14
15
15
15
16
17
18
18
19
19
19

20
23
24
30
34
35
36
37



Figure 1.1.
Figure 2.1.
Figure 2.2.
Figure 3.1.
Figure 3.2.
Figure 3.3.

Figure 4.1.

Figure 4.2.
Figure 4.3.

Figure 4.4.
Figure 4.5.
Figure 4.6.
Figure 4.7.
Figure 4.8.
Figure 4.9.

Figure 4.10.
Figure 4.11.

FIGURES

Location map of study area.

Basin configuration of the study area.

Structural setting map of the study area.

Generalized methodology workflow.

Petrophysical interpretation workflow.

Matrix density (DENSma) vs Matrix Cross Section Cross
(Uma) plot.

Petrophysical model of Badar South-01 at Sui Main

Limestone.

Pickett plot of Badar South-01 well at Sui Main Limestone.

Neutron-Density cross plot for porosity and matrix
determination.

Line of section map in study area.

Lithological correlation between the wells in study area.
Stratigraphic correlations between Indus-1B, Badar South-
01 and Ghotki-01 wells on SML level.

NE-SW Structural correlation between Indus-1B, Badar
South-01 and Ghotki-01 wells at Datum MSL.

Structural correlation between Indus-1B, Badar South-01
and Badar-01 wells at Datum MSL.

Gross thickness map on Sui Main Limestone.

Net thickness map on Sui Main Limestone.

Porosity map on Sui Main Limestone.

Page

12
13
16

22

23
24

25

26

27

28

29

31

32
33



Table 2.1.
Table 2.2.
Table 2.3.
Table 3.1.
Table 4.1.

TABLES

Stratigraphy of Central Indus Basin.

Stratigraphy of Indus-1B, Badar south-01 and Ghotki-01.

Petroleum play of study area.
List of wells selected for study area.

Reservoir Properties of Sui Main Limestone.

Vi

Page

11
12
33



