# DRY HOLE ANALYSIS AND UPSIDE POTENTIAL OF BADAR SOUTH-01 WELL, CENTRAL INDUS BASIN PAKISTAN



By

# MUHAMMAD WAQAS ASHRAF MUHAMMAD ZOHAIB ASLAM ALI MEHBOOB

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences

Bahria University, Islamabad

## DRY HOLE ANALYSIS AND UPSIDE POTENTIAL OF BADAR SOUTH-01 WELL, CENTRAL INDUS BASIN PAKISTAN



A thesis submitted to Bahria University Islamabad, in partial fulfillment of the requirement of the degree of BS in Geology

## MUHAMMAD WAQAS ASHRAF MUHAMMAD ZOHAIB ASLAM ALI MEHBOOB

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences

Bahria University, Islamabad

#### **ABSTRACT**

The study area, Ghauspur block lies in district Sukkur, Pakistan. The block covers the area of 2435.40 Km² and is almost 71 meters above the sea level. Geologically, the area lies on the southern margin of Central Indus Basin and is characterized as extensional tectonic regime. The research work was carried out to identify the possible reasons of failure to produce hydrocarbons in Badar South-01 well. Sui Main Limestone is a proven reservoir in the surrounding of Badar South-01 well, so there is no issue with source rock and top seal. Well correlation and isopach mapping is used to delineate dry hole analysis of Badar South-01. Sui Main Limestone reservoir zone was identified as potential candidate for lithology identification, volume of shale, porosity, net reservoir calculation after application of cut-off, resistivity of water, water saturation and hydrocarbon saturation Average total thickness of Sui Main Limestone in the study area varies from 130 m to 135 m and average net reservoir thickness from 40m to 50m. The possible reason for dry hole of Badar South-01 well could be that hydrocarbons breached out due to lateral seal failure.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

We offer our humblest and sincerest words of thanks to Almighty ALLAH who bestowed upon us the potential and ability to contribute the already existing ocean of knowledge.

We wish to express our sincere and deep sense of gratitude to our supervisor, Mr. Saqib Mehmood, Senior Assistant Professor, Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad who provided us invaluable guidance, continuous support, advice, and supervision throughout this work.

We also pay our thanks to Hafiz Shahzad Anjum "Geologist from Pakistan Petroleum Ltd", who reviewed this research work and endowed us with his valuable time.

We also owe special thanks to Professor Dr. Tahseenullah Khan, Head of Department, Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad for his cooperation and assistance that made us able to complete this research.

Last but not least, we are indebted to our parents and family members for their moral and financial support throughout our educational careers.

### **CONTENTS**

		Page
ABSTE	i	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		ii
CONTENTS		iii
FIGURES		V
TABLE	ES	vi
	CHAPTER 1	
	INTRODUCTION	
1.1.	General statement	1
1.2.	Objective	1
1.3.	Data source	1
1.4.	Area of study	2
	CHAPTER 2	
	REGIONAL GEOLOGY	
2.1.	Regional geological setting	4
2.2.	Indus basin	5
2.2.1.	Central Indus Basin	5
2.3.	Main units of Central Indus Basin	5
2.3.1.	Punjab Platform	5
2.3.2.	Sulaiman Depression	6
2.3.3.	Sulaiman Fold Belt	6
2.4.	Structure style of Central Indus Basin	6
2.5.	Stratigraphy of study area	8
2.6.	Borehole stratigraphy of study area	9
2.7.	Petroleum system	10
2.7.1.	Hydrocarbon traps	10
2.7.2.	Source rocks	10
2.7.3.	Reservoir rocks	11
2.7.4.	Seal rocks	11
2.7.5.	Overburden rocks	11
2.8.	Petroleum play	11

#### **CHAPTER 3**

#### **METHODOLOGY**

3.1.	Data collection	12
3.2.	Petrophysical interpretation workflow	13
3.2.1.	Data availability	13
3.2.2.	Well log data preparation	14
3.2.3.	Qualitative interpretation	15
3.2.4.	Volume of shale	15
3.2.5.	Matrix and lithology identification	15
3.2.6.	Porosity calculation	16
3.2.7.	Water resistivity calculation	17
3.2.8.	Saturation of water calculation	18
3.2.9.	Fluid volume calculation	18
3.2.10.	Reservoir typing	19
3.3.	Isopach maps	19
3.4.	Correlations	19
	CHAPTER 4	
	PETROPHYSICAL INTERPETATION	
4.1.	Petrophysical model tracks description	20
4.2.	Petrophysical interpretation of Badar South-01	23
4.3.	Correlations	24
4.4.	Isopach maps	30
Results and Discussion		34
CONCLUSION		35
RECOMMENDATION		36
REFERENCES		37

### **FIGURES**

		Page
Figure 1.1.	Location map of study area.	3
Figure 2.1.	Basin configuration of the study area.	4
Figure 2.2.	Structural setting map of the study area.	7
Figure 3.1.	Generalized methodology workflow.	12
Figure 3.2.	Petrophysical interpretation workflow.	13
Figure 3.3.	Matrix density (DENSma) vs Matrix Cross Section Cross	16
	(Uma) plot.	
Figure 4.1.	Petrophysical model of Badar South-01 at Sui Main	22
	Limestone.	
Figure 4.2.	Pickett plot of Badar South-01 well at Sui Main Limestone.	23
Figure 4.3.	Neutron-Density cross plot for porosity and matrix	24
	determination.	
Figure 4.4.	Line of section map in study area.	25
Figure 4.5.	Lithological correlation between the wells in study area.	26
Figure 4.6.	Stratigraphic correlations between Indus-1B, Badar South-	27
	01 and Ghotki-01 wells on SML level.	
Figure 4.7.	NE-SW Structural correlation between Indus-1B, Badar	28
	South-01 and Ghotki-01 wells at Datum MSL.	
Figure 4.8.	Structural correlation between Indus-1B, Badar South-01	29
	and Badar-01 wells at Datum MSL.	
Figure 4.9.	Gross thickness map on Sui Main Limestone.	31
Figure 4.10.	Net thickness map on Sui Main Limestone.	32
Figure 4.11.	Porosity map on Sui Main Limestone.	33

### **TABLES**

		Page
Table 2.1.	Stratigraphy of Central Indus Basin.	8
Table 2.2.	Stratigraphy of Indus-1B, Badar south-01 and Ghotki-01.	9
Table 2.3.	Petroleum play of study area.	11
Table 3.1.	List of wells selected for study area.	12
Table 4.1.	Reservoir Properties of Sui Main Limestone.	33